State of North Dakota
OFFICE OF STATE TREASURER

Thomas Beadle, State Treasurer

March 5, 2025

Chairman Headland,

Before you is Senate Bill 2074, which amends NDCC 57-51.1-07.7 that spells out the reporting requirements for cities
that receive monies from the Municipal Infrastructure Fund.

During the 2021-23 Biennium this grant program distributed $115 million to 315 individual cities across the non-oil
producing counties. Of the total distributed, 76% of the grant monies went to the 10 largest cities.

What wasn’t anticipated during the process of drafting the original legislation was the time commitment needed to
ensure cities were following through with the requirements spelled out in statute. Our office sent letters, emails,
multiple phone calls and worked through the League of Cities, Association of Counties, and your fellow legislators to
communicate the requirements and help us track down the stragglers. Even with these efforts, we still had 12 cities not
file reports and will now be barred from the next distribution.

Many of the cities that would benefit by adjusting the threshold as it relates to population for requiring a report, the
finance staff are either part time or volunteer. These smaller cities often have projects that loosely meet the limitations
of the distribution, or have projects that they need to do, but those projects don’t quite qualify under the statute. Most
of these smaller cities, roughly 55% ultimately chose to carry forward dollars until they are able to save enough for a
future project. By limiting the reporting requirements to just the larger communities we would take away some of the
bureaucratic burden on those small cities while also putting them into the same category as townships who have more
latitude with regards to how they can spend their Prairie Dog distributions.

Included in my testimony is an estimate of the municipal distribution that will be going out for the 23-25 biennium for
this committee’s reference, along with the population estimate for those cities.

Raising the threshold for who needs to file a report doesn’t mean that the cities can use these funds irresponsibly. We
still publish the amount of funds that these cities receive, and this doesn’t change anything from their normal budgeting
or audit process.

Thank you for your consideration and I’'m happy to answer any questions the committee might have.

Thomas Beadle
State Treasurer



2025 Municipal Infrastructure Fund Estimate

County Geographic Area Base Density Amount | City Distribution TOt?I CIFY City .
Distribution Population

Cass Fargo 2,500,000.00 24,606,895.45 27,106,895.45 133,188
Burliegh Bismarck 2,500,000.00 12,444,072.05 14,944,072.05 75,092
Grand Forks Grand Forks 2,500,000.00 8,903,060.80 11,403,060.80 58,921
Cass West Fargo 2,500,000.00 7,339,754.09 9,839,754.09 40,400
Morton Mandan 2,500,000.00 3,970,385.69 6,470,385.69 24,586
Stutsman Jamestown 2,500,000.00 2,311,006.82 4,811,006.82 15,691
Richland Wahpeton 2,500,000.00 1,163,754.64 3,663,754.64 8,000
Ramsey Devils Lake 2,500,000.00 1,029,371.77 3,529,371.77 7,135
Barnes Valley City 2,500,000.00 943,325.48 3,443,325.48 6,551
Cass Horace 2,500,000.00 2,812,195.84 5,312,195.84 5,643
Burleigh Lincoln 500,000.00 756,214.99 1,256,214.99 4,426
Walsh Grafton 500,000.00 599,364.50 1,099,364.50 4,059
Mercer Beulah 500,000.00 439,774.20 939,774.20 3,034
Cass Casselton 500,000.00 379,679.50 879,679.50 2,472
Pierce Rugby 500,000.00 361,150.21 861,150.21 2,446
Mercer Hazen 500,000.00 328,184.86 828,184.86 2,276
Ransom Lisbon 500,000.00 320,761.40 820,761.40 2,173
Bottineau Bottineau 500,000.00 313,004.75 813,004.75 2,171
Foster Carrington 500,000.00 291,898.14 791,898.14 2,009
Cavalier Langdon 125,000.00 276,828.59 401,828.59 1,847
Traill Mayville 125,000.00 267,279.99 392,279.99 1,805
Dickey Oakes 125,000.00 261,808.32 386,808.32 1,764
Traill Hillsboro 125,000.00 255,398.15 380,398.15 1,641
Mercer Harvey 125,000.00 236,486.38 361,486.38 1,600
McLean Garrison 125,000.00 215,815.66 340,815.66 1,464
Cass Mapleton 125,000.00 288,334.68 413,334.68 1,435
Ward Surrey 125,000.00 241,746.03 366,746.03 1,417
Walsh Park River 125,000.00 206,013.14 331,013.14 1,385
Eddy New Rockford 125,000.00 193,005.16 318,005.16 1,310
Ward Burlington 125,000.00 203,402.83 328,402.83 1,306
McLean Washburn 125,000.00 188,735.19 313,735.19 1,283
Grand Forks Larimore 125,000.00 182,139.95 307,139.95 1,224
Pembina Cavalier 125,000.00 180,285.29 305,285.29 1,223
Rolette Rolla 125,000.00 170,784.47 295,784.47 1,165
Dickey Ellendale 125,000.00 161,803.98 286,803.98 1,093
Grand Forks Thompson 125,000.00 159,848.27 284,848.27 1,069
Towner Cando 125,000.00 153,856.56 278,856.56 1,047
McHenry Velva 125,000.00 152,368.29 277,368.29 1,046
Emmons Linton 125,000.00 151,997.92 276,997.92 1,045
Adams Hettinger 125,000.00 151,818.31 276,818.31 1,043
Morton New Salem 125,000.00 181,995.79 306,995.79 1,027
Cass Kindred 125,000.00 236,286.53 361,286.53 1,024




Golden Valley
Griggs
Grand Forks
Richland
Sargent
Ward
Pembina
Ransom
Cass
Mclntosh
Cass
Morton
Mclean
LaMoure
Logan
Pembina
Morton
Burliegh/McLean
Traill
Renville
Nelson
Hettinger
Kidder
Hettinger
Sargent
Rolette
Walsh
Mclntosh
Richland
Oliver
Traill
LaMoure
McLean
Grant
Pembina
Sargent
Cass
Ward
Rolette
McHenry
Wells
Richland
Grand Forks
Benson
Renville
Steele

Benson

Beach
Cooperstown
Northwood
Hankinson
Gwinner
Kenmare
Walhalla
Enderlin
Reile's Acres
Wishek
Harwood
Hebron
Underwood
LaMoure
Napoleon
Drayton
Glen Ullin
Wilton
Hatton
Mohall
Lakota
New England
Steele
Mott
Milnor
Dunseith
Minto
Ashley
Lidgerwood
Center
Portland
Edgeley
Turtle Lake
Elgin
Pembina
Forman
Argusville
Berthold
Rolette
Towner
Fessenden
Wyndmere
Emerado
Leeds
Glenburn
Finley
Maddock

143,439.25
141,511.80
145,523.05
139,254.48
136,811.44
134,781.97
132,010.08
126,050.05
219,528.01
123,841.23
146,066.98
121,110.36
114,728.67
113,646.16
114,489.98
117,419.49
106,759.68
106,975.22
103,824.14
103,184.32
103,629.99
100,172.67
98,325.58
93,830.85
92,298.01
90,224.00
90,544.97
90,703.00
88,910.31
85,872.54
86,110.39
87,619.51
79,201.08
79,900.71
74,222.03
74,277.65
83,325.38
68,767.96
68,485.45
67,442.67
67,233.19
68,565.26
66,172.92
62,746.57
59,813.13
63,184.45
57,319.42
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146,066.98
121,110.36
114,728.67
113,646.16
114,489.98
117,419.49
106,759.68
106,975.22
103,824.14
103,184.32
103,629.99
100,172.67
98,325.58
93,830.85
92,298.01
90,224.00
90,544.97
90,703.00
88,910.31
85,872.54
86,110.39
87,619.51
79,201.08
79,900.71
74,222.03
74,277.65
83,325.38
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68,485.45
67,442.67
67,233.19
68,565.26
66,172.92
62,746.57
59,813.13
63,184.45
57,319.42

972
%61
950
918
916
914
880
856
841
841
827
788
774
760
745
735
725
714
702
689
685
676
652
637
614
611
609
602
593
581
577
576
537
519
497
494
474
467
462
458
452
448
441
423
403
391
384




Nelson
Bottineau
Cass
Grand Forks
LaMoure
Emmons
Mercer
Traill
Pembina
Richland
Cass

Cass
McLean
Sheridan
Rolette
Pembina
Ward
Logan
McHenry
Steele
Cass
Grand Forks/Tra
Richland
Stutsman
Nelson
Richland
Cass
Walsh
Cass
Grant
Grand Forks
Nelson
Bottineau
McHenry
Mercer
McLean
Emmons
McHenry
Morton
Kidder
Grant
Richland
Walsh
Cass
Walsh
Cass
Renville

McVille
Westhope
Oxbow
Manvel
Kulm
Strasburg
Stanton
Buxton
Neche
Fairmount
Hunter
Arthur
Max
McClusky
St. John
St. Thomas
Sawyer
Gackle
Drake
Hope
Tower City
Reynolds
Walcott
Medina
Michigan City
Abercrombie
Davenport
Hoople
Leonard
Carson
Gilby
Aneta
Lansford
Granville
Zap
Riverdale
Hazelton
Anamoose
Flasher
Tappen
New Leipzig
Colfax
Fordville
Grandin
Edinburg
Page
Sherwood

56,281.96
55,113.62
68,324.90
55,808.78
54,251.12
54,041.39
53,581.96
57,610.46
50,659.87
50,264.64
50,365.55
49,626.61
47,722.77
47,744.74
46,348.51
46,257.16
45,904.91
42,984.75
40,789.56
44,534.87
45,314.44
39,819.93
44,272.33
41,275.56
38,296.56
47,654.11
39,201.99
36,542.51
37,273.76
35,341.14
35,888.26
36,691.10
34,604.86
33,132.32
34,477.63
33,984.92
32,552.97
31,954.28
31,754.05
31,070.75
31,005.52
50,318.53
29,946.82
34,260.93
29,033.47
28,393.90
27,857.66
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45,314.44
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41,275.56
38,296.56
47,654.11
39,201.99
36,542.51
37,273.76
35,341.14
35,888.26
36,691.10
34,604.86
33,132.32
34,477.63
33,984.92
32,552.97
31,954.28
31,754.05
31,070.75
31,005.52
50,318.53
29,946.82
34,260.93
29,033.47
28,393.90
27,857.66

379
374
371
369
366
364
362
349
338
336
327
324
323
319
313
312
307
282
277
277
275
268
268
265
259
258
254
244
244
240
240
237
235
225
224
223
219
217
215
211
207
202
202
195
194
189
189




Cass
Mercer
Benson
Cavalier
Ward
Eddy
Barnes
Richland
Hettinger
Barnes
Griggs
Barnes
Sargent
Nelson
Richland
Bottineau
Stutsman
Stutsman
Ward
Wells
Ward
Ramsey
Nelson
Burleigh
McHenry
Mercer
Cass
McLean
LaMoure
Adams
Griggs
Walsh
Sioux
Ramsey
Traill
Pembina
Walsh
Sheridan
Barnes
Walsh
Cavalier
Ward
Towner
Wells
Morton
Ransom
Ramsey

Buffalo
Golden Valley
Minnewaukan
Munich

Des Lacs
Sheyenne
Wimbledon
Mooreton
Regent
Litchville
Binford
Sanborn
Rutland
Petersburg
Christine
Willow City
Streeter
Kensal
Makoti
Bowdon
Carpio
Edmore
Tolna

Wing
Upham

Pick City
Gardner
Mercer
Marion
Reeder
Hannaford
Adams
Selfridge
Crary
Galesburg
Crystal
Forest River
Goodrich
Oriska
Lankin
Osnabrock
Ryder
Bisbee
Sykeston
Almont

Fort Ransom
Starkweather

27,683.89
27,938.00
27,929.85
27,744.69
26,947.62
26,211.34
26,635.27
26,209.61
24,901.40
25,335.45
24,002.52
24,367.92
23,560.76
23,947.49
23,318.32
21,973.68
22,126.60
22,180.25
21,355.16
21,598.21
20,321.15
20,474.04
19,612.25
19,556.30
19,144.87
22,658.67
19,094.48
41,615.62
18,548.71
18,259.59
18,112.33
18,092.21
17,583.85
16,492.53
18,359.84
16,345.28
17,410.82
18,321.58
15,903.51
15,667.76
15,224.81
15,167.24
14,725.47
14,578.22
14,430.96
18,916.52
14,283.71
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20,321.15
20,474.04
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19,556.30
19,144.87
22,658.67
19,094.48
41,615.62
18,548.71
18,259.59
18,112.33
18,092.21
17,583.85
16,492.53
18,359.84
16,345.28
17,410.82
18,321.58
15,903.51
15,667.76
15,224.81
15,167.24
14,725.47
14,578.22
14,430.96
18,916.52
14,283.71

188
188
187
186
183
178
176
173
166
165
163
162
160
159
151
149
148
147
145
139
138
138
131
131
130
128
127
125
124
124
123
122
118
112
112
111
111
110
108
103
103
103
100

99

98

98

97




Foster
Slope
Bottineau
Benson
Ransom
Stutsman
McHenry
Barnes
Towner
Ward
Benson
Walsh
Bottineau
Stutsman
Golden Valley
McHenry
Steele
Cass
Stutsman
Logan/Mcintosh
Mcintosh
Richland
Barnes
Kidder
Ward
Nelson
Sargent
McLean
Sargent
Richland
Pembina
McLean
McLean
Emmons
Sioux
Barnes
LaMoure
Foster
Golden Valley
Stutsman
Sheridan
Pierce
Wells
Kidder
Kidder
LaMoure
Dickey

Glenfield
Marmarth
Newburg
Oberon
Sheldon

Spiritwood Lake

Deering
Fingal
Rocklake
Douglas
Esmond
Pisek
Maxbass
Montpelier
Golva
Karlsruhe
Sharon
Amenia
Buchanan
Lehr
Zeeland
Dwight
Dazey
Dawson
Donnybrook
Pekin
Cogswell
Butte
Havana
Mantador
Mountain
Benedict
Coleharbor
Hague
Solen
Kathryn
Jud
McHenry
Sentinel Butte
Cleveland
Martin
Balta
Hurdsfield
Pettibone
Tuttle
Verona
Fullerton

14,526.43
13,989.20
13,841.95
13,694.69
14,151.02
16,333.78
13,404.84
13,326.64
13,457.54
13,105.67
13,032.63
13,024.67
12,762.97
13,277.12
13,024.95
12,516.65
12,636.88
14,753.84
13,211.10
12,742.63
12,093.21
12,199.74
11,148.64
10,749.60
10,749.60
10,602.34
10,402.81
10,013.32
10,575.93
10,525.90
10,217.14

9,718.81
12,921.60

9,571.56

9,683.99

9,534.73

9,478.58

9,610.20
10,391.69
11,562.01

9,025.96

8,904.64

8,995.28

8,744.64

8,735.69

8,668.17

9,603.18
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93
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92
90
90
90
89
88
87
86
86
85
85
85
84
84
82
82
78
75
73
73
72
70
68
68
68
68
66
65
65
65
64
63
63
63
61
61
60
60
58
58
58
57




Cass

Cass

Cass
Foster
Richland
LaMoure
Benson
Barnes
Barnes
Stutsman
Stutsman
McHenry
Pierce
Richland
Pembina
Grand Forks
Renville
Cass
Cavalier
Bottineau
Sargent
Dickey
Logan
Stutsman
Grand Forks
Kidder
Burliegh
Cavalier
Ramsey
Pembina
LaMoure
Towner
Cavalier
Benson
Traill
Dickey
Walsh
Ramsey
Grant
Steele
Barnes
Slope
Bottineau
Bottineau
Benson
Mclntosh
Barnes

North River
Prairie Rose
Briarwood
Grace City
Great Bend
Dickey
Warwick
Nome
Rogers
Woodworth
Pingree
Voltaire
Wolford
Barney
Hamilton
Niagara
Tolley
Alice

Milton
Souris
Cayuga
Forbes
Fredonia
Courtenay
Inkster
Robinson
Regan
Alsen
Brocket

Canton City (Hensel)

Berlin
Egeland
Nekoma
Brinsmade
Clifford
Monango
Fairdale
Hampden
Leith
Luverne
Leal
Amidon
Gardena
Antler
Knox
Venturia
Sibley

9,209.84
8,655.27
9,008.64
7,804.50
8,930.32
12,152.23
7,362.74
7,394.24
7,394.06
7,271.53
7,399.12
6,331.95
6,356.52
7,589.60
6,193.67
6,184.70
6,752.33
6,102.60
6,541.82
6,791.99
5,595.68
6,858.85
5,614.90
6,080.33
5,472.35
5,252.64
5,006.66
4,712.15
4,590.13
4,595.81
4,417.64
4,828.26
4,638.19
4,270.39
4,311.86
4,343.02
3,990.43
3,987.18
3,999.83
3,828.62
3,534.11
3,390.57
3,386.86
3,092.35
2,945.09
2,945.09
3,139.54
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42
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40
39
38
38
38
37
37
35
34
32
31
31
30
30
30
29
29
29
27
27
26
26
24
23
23
21
20
20
19




Rolette
Emmons
Ramsey
Dickey
Barnes
Cavalier/Towner|
Adams
Adams
Cavalier
Wells
Cass
McHenry
Renville
Renville
Bottineau
Cavalier
McHenry
Cavalier
Cavalier
Cavalier
McLean

Mylo
Braddock
Lawton
Ludden
Pillsbury
Sarles
Bucyrus
Haynes
Calvin
Hamberg
Ayr
Bergen
Grano
Loraine
Overly
Wales
Kief
Loma
Hannah
Calio
Ruso

2,650.59
2,503.33
3,583.77
3,844.99
4,973.94
2,383.89
2,208.82
2,208.82
1,914.31
2,384.91
3,334.18
2,249.73
2,017.93
2,156.03
1,472.55
1,325.51
1,178.04
1,178.04
1,030.78

858.98
7,280.93

2,650.59
2,503.33
3,583.77
3,844.99
4,973.94
2,383.89
2,208.82
2,208.82
1,914.31
2,384.91
3,334.18
2,249.73
2,017.93
2,156.03
1,472.55
1,325.51
1,178.04
1,178.04
1,030.78

858.98
7,280.93

18
17
17
17
16
16
15
15
13
12
11
11
10
10
10
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32,375,000.00 82,625,000.00

115,000,000.00

Walsh Ardoch - 5,888.09 5,888.09
McHenry Balfour - 2,208.82 2,208.82
Pembina Bathgate - 7,591.35 7,591.35
Wells Cathay - 3,607.75 3,607.75
Walish Conway - 2,061.57 2,061.57
Sioux Fort Yates - 24,814.20 24,814.20
Cass Frontier - 30,603.42 30,603.42
Towner Hansboro - 2,210.86 2,210.86
Bottineau Kramer - 3,534.11 3,534.11
Bottineau Landa - 5,602.18 5,602.18
Benson York - 2,061.57 2,061.57
Towner Perth - 736.27 736.27
Ransom Elliott - 3,278.76 3,278.76

*The dollars listed for these 3 categories were redistributed to qualifying municipalities




